
RONALD DONNERSTAG, KRISTIN	:	SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW
LANKO, LISA SNIDER, WENDY	:	JERSEY – APPELLATE DIVISION
VACANTE, MATTHEW DELPRETE,	:	DOCKET NO. A-000366-23T4
PATRICIA FORTUS, JAIME CESTARE,	:	
SCOTT ALFANO, AND LYNNE SWEEZO,	:	CIVIL ACTION
	:	
Complainants-Appellants,	:	ON APPEAL FROM THE FINAL
	:	DECISION OF THE SCHOOL
v.	:	ETHICS COMMISSION
	:	DKT. NO. C19-22
HEATHER KOENIG, CENTRAL	:	
REGIONAL BOARD OF EDUCATION,	:	
OCEAN COUNTY,	:	FILED APRIL 16, 2024
	:	
Respondent-Respondent.	:	

**COMPLAINANTS-APPELLANTS’
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR APPEAL FROM
DECISIONS OF THE SCHOOL ETHICS COMMISSION**

SELIKOFF & COHEN, P.A.
700 East Gate Drive, Suite 502
Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054-3823
(856) 778-6055
Fax: (856) 778-6056
Counsel for Complainants-Appellants

DANIEL R. DOWDY, ESQUIRE, Attorney No. 276072018
Of Counsel and on the Brief
ddowdy@selikoffcohen.com

STEVEN R. COHEN, ESQUIRE, Attorney No. 011921977
On the Brief
scohen@selikoffcohen.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS.	ii
TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.	8
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	11
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.	11
II. APPEAL OF AUGUST 22, 2023 FINAL AGENCY DECISION (Ca014-017).....	13
A. THE COMMISSION’S FINAL DECISION WAS UNSUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL CREDIBLE EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD AND MUST BE REVERSED (Ca014-017).	13
B. THE COMMISSION’S FINAL DECISION WAS CONTRARY TO A ROBUST BODY OF THE COMMISSION’S OWN CASELAW; WAS ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS, AND UNREASONABLE; AND WAS INCONSISTENT WITH THE COMMISSION’S STATUTORY MISSION (Ca014-017).	21
C. THE COMMISSION’S OUTRIGHT DISMISSAL OF APPELLANTS’ COMPLAINT WAS SO PROCEDURALLY FLAWED AS TO REQUIRE REVERSAL (Ca014-017).	32
III. APPEAL OF THE COMMISSION’S JULY 26, 2022 DECISION ON RESPONDENT’S MOTION TO DISMISS (Ca165-174).....	35
A. THE COMMISSION ERRONEOUSLY DISMISSED COUNT 5, AS APPELLANTS REASONABLY RELIED ON AN ADVISORY OPINION OF THE COMMISSION (Ca172-173; Ca194).	37

B. THE COMMISSION ERRONEOUSLY DISMISSED
COUNTS 2 AND 3 BASED ON FACTS NOT IN THE
RECORD AND OTHER PURPORTED FACTS WERE
CONTRADICTED BY THE UNCONTESTED RECORD
(Ca172).

..... 43

CONCLUSION 48

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS

Final Agency Decision, issued August 22, 2023. Ca014
Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge, issued June 9, 2023. Ca019
Agency Decision on Motion to Dismiss, issued July 26, 2023 Ca166
Commissioner of Education’s Order Declining Interlocutory Jurisdiction, issued August 11, 2022 Ca160

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Angus v. Bd. of Educ. of Borough of Metuchen, 475 N.J. Super. 362 (App. Div. 2023) 32, 33

Brill v. Guardian Life Ins., 142 N.J. 520 (1995). 45

Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill, 470 U.S. 532 (1985). 39

Dennery v. Bd. of Educ. of Passaic Cty. Reg’l High Sch. Dist. No. 1, Passaic Cty., 131 N.J. 626 (1993). 13, 19, 21, 36, 42

Dolson v. Anastasia, 55 N.J. 2 (1969). 36, 43

Dunbar Bey v. Brown, SEC Docket No. C25-11 (2011). 26, 27, 38

Henry v. Rahway State Prison, 81 N.J. 571 (1980). 21

Hodrinisky v. Faussette, SEC Docket No. C11-21 (2021). 30

I/M/O Leonard, SEC Docket Nos. C56-19 and C57-19 (Consolidated) (2021) 26, 30, 37

I/M/O Treston, Randolph Board of Education, SEC Docket No. C71-18 (2022) 29, 30, 31

In re Advisory Op. No. 01-2008, 201 N.J. 254 (2010)). 12

In re Stallworth, 208 N.J. 182 (2011). 12

In re Taylor, 158 N.J. 644 (1999)). 12

Jackson v. Concord Company, 54 N.J. 113 (1969).. 12

Janus v. AFSCME, 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018). 16

L.A. Bd. of Educ. of Trenton, 221 N.J. 192 (1969)). 12

Mary Carter Paint Co. v. Federal Trade Comm’n, 333 F.2d 654, 660 (1964). . . . 31

Matter of Musick, 143 N.J. 206 (1996).. 36

Melnyk v. Fiel, SEC Docket No. C64-18 (2019). 25, 27, 28, 29, 30

Nicoletta v. N. Jersey Dist. Water Supply Comm’n, 77 N.J. 145 (1978). 39

Pub. Serv. Elec. & Gas Co. v. N.J. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot., 101 N.J. 95 (1985). 12, 22

Rova Farms Resort, Inc. v. Invs. Ins. Co. of Am., 65 N.J. 474 (1974).. 43

Saccone v. Bd. of Trs. of Police & Fireman’s Ret. Sys., 219 N.J. 369 (2014).. . . 42
Silviera-Francisco v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Elizabeth, 224 N.J. 126 (2016)
..... 11, 39
Univ. Cottage Club of Princeton N.J. Corp. v. N.J. Dept. of Entl. Prot., 191 N.J. 38
(2007).. 12

STATUTES AND RULES

N.J.C.R. 2:6-1(a)(2).. 4
N.J.C.R. 2:2-3. 3, 6, 8, 11, 35
N.J.C.R. 4:46-2. 32, 33
N.J.A.C. 1:1-12.5.. 32
N.J.A.C. 1:1-18.6.. 32
N.J.A.C. 6A:28-1.2. 39
N.J.A.C. 6A:28-8.3. 36, 43
N.J.A.C. 6A:28-10.12. 34
N.J.A.C. 6A:28-11.1. 34
N.J.S.A. 18A:12-22.. 1, 13, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27, 31, 34, 45, 46
N.J.S.A. 18A:12-24.1(a). 4, 36, 45
N.J.S.A. 18A:12-24.1(e). 13, 23, 36, 37, 40
N.J.S.A. 18A:12-29.. 8, 34
New Jersey Executive Order 251 (2021). 5, 7, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47
